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DR. JINENDRA KUMAR JAIN: Madam, it is evident from the reply of the hon. Minister that the handloom sector stands on a very low priority because according to the statement, the Minister says .that there is no shortage of the hank yarn and that the production is governed by the supply and the demand Thus the Minister knows that there is an increase in the prices. I would like to give the figures; the hank yarn used to be sold at Rs. 63.8 per kg and and now the current price is Rs. 79.29 per kg. And this increase in price has been there because of the shortage of the hank yam. So there is no dispute about the the fact that there is a shortage of the hank yam in the country.
But the purpose of my asking this question was to seek the help of the hon. Minister to avoid shortages which affect the interests of a number of handloom weavers. Madam, my point is that the shortage is on account of non-functioning and non-performig of the statutory obligation by the State-run National Textiles Corporation. There is a statutory obligation that they should have 50 per cent of their marketable output...
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DR. JINENDRA KUMAR JAIN: As the answer was not correct, I had to explain. Now my question is, there is a statutory obligation of producing hank yarn to the extent of 50 per cent of the marketable output. At the moment, it is only 17 per cent. What does the Government propose to do to increase this production by the mills controlled by the National Textiles Corporation and thus meet, the shortages?
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DR. JINENDRA KUMAR JAIN: Madam, is it not a fact that cotton is a raw material that we export? Is it not a fact that the requirement of cotton to produce sufficient amount of hank yarn is only round 12 per cent of the cotton that we produce?

[ RAJYA SABHA |

to Questions 24

I would like to know from the he Minister whether his Ministry is goir to import two lakh bales of cottc for the production of hank yarn for the handloom sector? On the OF hand, we are not making hank ya: of our own ¢ cotton.:. (Interruption

THE DEPUTY CHAIBMAN; M:
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Let him answer what is he doing.
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Prakada Kotaiah... (Interruption) . . Your question is already over.

DR. JINENDRA KUMAR JAIN: Madam, my point is that handlooii weavers are the poorer sections to the society .
(.Interruptions).. Won't you allow me...
(Interruptions)

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: I have allowed two supplementaries Now let Mr.
Kotaiah, who is the torch bearer for the problems of the handloom weavers, ask a question.

SHRI PRAGADA KOTAIAH: Madam, no full answer was given by the Minister. He did not indicate the number of handlooms working in this country. There are forty lakhs of handlooms including eight lakhs of domestic looms working in this country and with regard to the production capacity, he has stated only four thousand million metres of cloth. It is not correct. The handlooms are capable of producing more than six-thousand million metres of cloth as per the indications given by the, Textiles Commissioner. Further, the Minister says that there is no scarcity of yam. When there is no short supply of yarn, why was there widespread unemploment among handloom weavers? Why have thousands of handloom weavers from Bihar migrated to eastern Delhi and working as coolie weavers? In Andhra Pradesh also, there was short supply.

Madam, this is the Report of the National Handloom Development Corporation. Here, they have stated:

"With a difficult position in the availability of yarn, the Government have decided to import up to two lakh bales of duty-free cotton for spinning of yam for exclusive! use in the handloom sector -besides many other steps taken—have put a brake in the rising trend. Though continued production of yarn is a matter of great concern."

Anyhow, they have stated that there was short supply of yarn and, therefore, the Government wanted to import two lakh bales of cotton, free of duty. That means they wanted to forego Rs. 10-crores to the mill owners by way of free import duty. That was not done. Madam, coming to the last point, the Minister said that 450 million kg of allowing import of cotton yarn was supplied to the mills. In the answer to Question (a), he says that the production capacity of the handlooms is only four thousand million metres. "Four hundred million kg of .yarn is sufficient to produce more than 4500 million metres of cloth. Therefore, there is a discrepancy between the answers given to Questions (a) and (b) .At no- time had the mills delivered 450 million kg of hank yam.
Even if they had delivered, one-third of the hank yar, was taken away fry the powerlooms as agreed to by the Ind.an Cotton Mills
Federation and
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also the Planning Commission.. (Interruptions) ... I am putting the question. I am coming to that. The availability of yam is only 300 million kg of yarn and there are other users lit - bj,ll-thread makers, Ashing neis and rope making there people also use hank yam.
There is no data with the Government as to now much ci haw.k yarn was being utilised by the other isers. In any case, the hs.nd-i cms must have received less than 100 million kg of yarn which means forced unemployment for the nand-' m weavers for over six months
In the year

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN; Will you please put the question, Mr. Kotan?

SHRI FRAGADA KOTAIAH-. Yes, I am putting my questions Is there any proposal with the Government to produce 225 million kgs. of yarn from the 109 co-operative spinning mills for the benefit of the weavers at stable and reasonable prices? If this done, definitely, the prices of hank yarn in the open market will come down.
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THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Now, Mr.
Shivajirao Giridhar Patil.

SHRI PRAGADA KOTAIAH: Madam as a matter of fact... (Interruptions) ...

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: You have asked your question. Some other Members also want to ask questions. They want to support you, Mr. Kotaiah. They want to support you. Yes, Mr. Patil.

SHRI PRAGADA KOTAIAH: I am not going to ask many questions. I have one question only to ask. There are 109" spinning mills in the
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country in which the State Goveri ments have invested) capital to the tent of 51 per cent ... (Interim tions)....

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN; Thi is all right. Yes, Mr. Patil.

SHRIPRAGADA KOTAIAH; am putting my question, Madam.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: I a not permitting. Mr. Patil... (Intei ruptions)...

SHRI PRAGADA KOTAIAH: Ma dam, the State Governments have go 51 per cent of the capital in tifees mills. Will they utilize this to make available yarn to the handloon weavers?

SHRI AJIT P. K. JOGI: This was not replied, to Madam.

o mivg g gmw &
e wTareie |

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: He is going to get it examined and then give you the answer. Yes, Mr. Patil? You do not want to ask?... All right. Mr Ram Naresh Yadav.
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THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN; Shri
Gurudas Das Gupta.

SHRI PRAGADA KOTAIAH; It is not at all available to the handloom weavers...

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: This is not the way. Please.

SHRI GURUDAS DAS GUPTA: In view of the serious catastrophe in the field of textiles, including the handlooms, the NTC and “production of raw cotto your political commitment; the Congress Government is committed to produce janata cloth and low priced textiles
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for the common people of the country—in view of the serious develp-ments which the Minister's statement unfolds one after the other, there is wdespread pauperisation of the handloom workers. The Government has to go is for import of raw cotton. The NTC mills are not producing enough. The reasons are known to him .We also know the reasons.
Therefore, in view of all this, is the Government contemplating to give a fersh look to the textile policy, the entire textile policy.
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.. What is saying is that there is a lot of unhappiness among the textile workers and the handloom workers, and they the NTC is not working up to its capacity. You yourself admited that it is working up to 20 per cent only. So, are you going to review the textile policy?
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THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: He means the entire textiles because Mr. Kotaiah's problem is about the handloom weavers.
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SHRI GURUDAS DAS GUPTA: Madam,
I seek your protection. (Interruptions,)

SHRI PRAGADA KOTAIAH; The
Minister has promised to place the Abid Hussain Committee report before the House
... (Interruptions)

SHRI GURUDAS DAS GUPTA:
There must be complaints from all sides of the House. There is acrisisin the textile industry... (Interruptions,)

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Order, order. Mr. Gurudas Das Gupta, I know what you are telling. I will explain.

SHRI GURUDAS DAS GUPTA: eJust a minute, Madam. There are complaints from all quarters that there is a serious problem in the textiles. The Minister does not admit that there is a problem. At the same time, the Minister does not say that there is a complaint there is a serious problem and that he will review it. He says that he is going to restructure the NTC. How long will he take?
Workers are not getting the wages. 5 textile mills in jCanpur are just...

THE DEPUTY
Please.

SHRI GURUDAS DAS GUPTA: How long will the Government take?

CHAIRMAN:

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN; Mr.
Gurudas Das Gupta, please take your seat.
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SHRI GURUDAS DAS GUPTA:
Madam...

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMA N; I said, please take your seat. Tost is what I said.

SHRI GURUDAS DAS GUPTA: Let the Minister speak.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: The
Minister said that he has get this Abid Hussain Committee report.

SHRI PRAGADA KOTAIAH: There is no answer to my question.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Question
No. 467.

Demand by advocates of M.P. for working in Hindi

*467. SHRI SURESH PACHOURI: Will the Minister of LAW, JUSTICE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state;

(a) whether it is a fact that ad vocates in the State of Madhya Pra desh are agitating for working in Hindi language by the High Court and its benches in the State;

(b) if so, what remedial action Government have taken so far in this regard;

(c) whether Government propose to accept the demand of the advocates; and

(d) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF LAW, JUSTICE AND
COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI H. R.
BHARDWAI): (a) No, Sir.

(b) to (d) Does not arise.
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